
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 3153 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2016 

GENERATION OF SOLAR AND WIND ENERGIES 

 

3153. DR. NARAMALLI SIVA PRASAD: 

 SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA: 

 SHRI ALOK SANJAR: 

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of targets fixed and achieved for generation of energy from solar and wind in 

the country during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise; 

(b) the subsidy provided by the Government to the States and Private Companies for the said 

purpose during the said period, State-wise; 

(c) whether the Government has identified sites which show great potential for setting up of 

wind energy projects in the country; 

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; 

(e) the total energy output, estimated by the Government that will be obtained from these 

wind energy projects; and 

(f) the estimated decrease on the dependence of traditional sources of power? 

 

ANSWER 

 

 MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL , NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY & MINES 

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL) 

(a):State-wise targets are not fixed. However, year-wise targets for solar and wind in last 

three years and current year are given below:- 

Year Solar 

(in MW) 

Cumulative 

Wind 

(in MW) 

2013-14 1100 2500 

2014-15 1100 2000 

2015-16 2000 2400 

2016-17 17000 

 

4000 

State-wise solar power and wind power capacities installed during each of the last three years 

and the current year are given at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively. 

(b): No Capital subsidy is provided for wind power projects. Details of funds released during 

last three years and the current year for solar and wind power programmes are as under: 



       

      -2- 

 Year 

Total funds released  

(Rs. Crore) 

Solar Wind 

2013-14 692.28 300 

2014-15 1158.19 566 

2015-16 3146.24 214 

2016-17 

(as on 30.6.2016) 
779.96 

365 

In few programmes of solar energy, state-wise funds are released. State-wise and year-wise 

details are given at Annexure-III. 

(c) and (d): Yes, Madam. Government has estimated potential of 302 GW for wind energy at 

100 meter above ground level. State-wise details are given at Annexure-IV. 

(e): The Government has targeted to achieve 60 GW of wind power capacity in the country 

by 2022. Considering the normative Capacity Utilisation Factor of 22%, the estimated power 

to be generated from 60 GW wind capacity will be around 115 billion units per year.  

(f): The power generated from 60 GW wind capacity will be equivalent to 16.5 GW of 

traditional thermal power capacity considering 80% Plant Load Factor. 

********* 

  



ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3153 

FOR 4.8.2016 

State-wise Solar power capacity addition achieved during last three years and 

current year up to 30.06.2016 

S.No. State 

Installed 
Capacity 
during 
2013-14 
(in MW) 

Installed 
Capacity 
during 
2014-15 
(in MW) 

Installed 
Capacity 
during 
2015-16 
(in MW) 

Installed 
Capacity 
during 

2016-17 
(in MW) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 108.69 126.77 435.11 306.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.00 

3 Bihar 0.00 0.00 5.10 40.00 

4 Chhattisgarh 3.10 0.50 85.98 0.20 

5 Gujarat 58.50 83.65 119.12 4.19 

6 Haryana 2.50 2.50 2.59 0.00 

7 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.00 

8 Karnataka 17.00 46.22 68.24 7.86 

9 Kerala 0.00 0.00 13.02 0.00 

10 Madhya Pradesh 309.85 205.00 217.79 14.00 

11 Maharashtra 149.25 82.23 25.01 0.00 

12 Odisha 17.50 2.26 35.16 0.00 

13 Punjab 7.52 168.75 219.79 115.64 

14 Rajasthan 178.95 228.85 327.83 24.67 

15 Tamil Nadu 81.76 54.12 919.24 205.59 

16 Telangana 0.00 61.25 360.80 268.00 

17 Tripura 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 

18 Uttar Pradesh 3.70 42.16 72.24 0.00 

19 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 36.15 0.00 

20 West Bengal 5.00 0.00 0.56 4.00 

21 Andaman & Nicobar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

22 Delhi 2.14 0.32 8.82 9.59 

23 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

24 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

25 Chandigarh 2.00 2.50 2.31 0.00 

26 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 

27 J&K 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 

28 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 

29 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 

30 
Others(PSU/channel 
partner )under Rooftop 

0.00 0.00 58.31 42.61 

  Total 947.46 1112.07 3018.88 1042.35 

 

 



 

 

ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3153 FOR 4.8.2016 

State-wise wind power capacity addition achieved during last three years and current 

year up to 30.06.2016 

(In MW) 

State Capacity 
addition 
during 
2013-14 

Capacity 
addition 
during  
2014-15 

Capacity 
addition 
during  
2015-16 

Capacity 
addition during  
2016-17  
(up to 
30.06.2016) 

Andhra Pradesh 298.50 285.20 400.10 18.90 

Gujarat 279.80 190.73 392.40 155.85 

Karnataka 183.00 320.10 230.90 2.00 

Kerala 0.00 0.00 8.40 0.00 

Madhya Pradesh 37.40 456.30 1261.40 147.50 

Maharashtra 1074.00 350.45 207.85 10.25 

Rajasthan 98.80 523.50 685.50 0.00 

Tamil Nadu 107.38 185.50 158.80 18.45 

Telangana     77.70 21.00 

Total 2078.88 2311.78 3423.05 373.95 

 

  



ANNEXURE-III 

ANNEXURE-III REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED NO. 3153 FOR 4.8.2016 

DETAILS OF FUNDS RELEASED UNDER NATIONAL SOLAR MISSION  

             (Rs in crores) 

Sl. No. States/UTs 

Scheme For Development Of Solar 

Parks And Ultra Mega Solar Power 

Projects 

Canal Top & Canal Bank 

Solar PV Scheme 
Off-Grid SPV Scheme  

 2014-15 2015-16 

2016-17  

(as on 

30.6.16) 

2015-16 

2016-17 

 (as on 

30.6.16) 

2013-14  2014-15 2015-16 

2016-17  

(as on 

30.6.16) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 123.09 102.42 0.50 2.08 1.82 0.29 32.05 103.68 0.21 

2 
Andaman & 

Nicobar island 
0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4.28 2.61 0.57 0.00 

4 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.04 0.57 4.39 1.89 

5 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.50 6.48 15.41 0.00 

6 Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.15 30.14 33.27 5.71 

7 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.02 1.24 0.00 

8 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 16.89 0.00 0.00 

9 Gujarat 2.75 30.36 0.00 10.50 10.32 0.07 16.89 17.96 0.00 



10 Haryana 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.24 19.22 0.00 

11 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

20.98 16.28 41.00 14.53 

12 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 

36.97 19.15 43.94 8.21 

13 Jharkhand  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.51 15.51 0.00 

14 Karnataka 0.25 100.00 80.00 4.82 3.39 8.40 8.34 0.66 0.00 

15 Kerala 0.00 2.25 0.00 1.50 1.21 0.00 23.70 9.65 0.00 

16 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.45 0.00 3.75 0.00 

17 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
3.00 36.25 30.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 15.70 0.41 0.00 

18 Maharashtra 0.00 0.75 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.31 24.42 0.00 

19 Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.69 1.47 11.60 0.00 

20 Meghalaya 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.02 5.73 3.12 5.20 

21 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.94 7.02 7.53 2.90 

22 Nagaland 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.25 3.50 5.55 5.79 

23 Odisha 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.94 1.95 0.00 

24 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.00 0.00 

25 Punjab 3.00 0.00 0.00 12.00 3.00 2.03 10.24 8.24 0.00 

26 Rajasthan 33.44 74.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.48 114.89 200.63 0.00 

27 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.20 1.41 0.28 1.46 



28 Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.29 29.39 82.62 0.00 

29 Telangana 2.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.32 15.02 0.00 

30 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.13 3.47 0.00 

31 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.25 0.00 6.30 6.30 40.57 1.15 25.10 1.18 

32 Uttar Pradesh 2.75 18.23 0.00 2.83 0.00 0.17 44.81 38.51 0.00 

33 West Bengal 0.00 0.25 0.00 3.00 4.80 0.00 1.67 0.34 0.00 

34 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00     0.00 2.76 0.00 0.00 

35 others 1.73 2.88 1.15 0.43 0.31 0.00 0.00 204.40 3.79 

35 
Channel 

Partner 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 60.75 0.00 

  Total 172.75 370.29 117.15 43.46 31.14 195.84 497.56 1004.19 50.86 

 

  



ANNEXURE-IV 

ANNEXURE-IV REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) AND (D) OF LOK 

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3153 FOR 4.8.2016. 

S.No. State/UT Potential 
(MW@100m) 

 

1.  Andhaman & Nicobar 8 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 44229 

3.  Chhattisgarh 77 

4.  Goa 1 

5.  Gujarat 84431 

6.  Karnataka 55857 

7.  Kerala 1700 

8.  Lakshadweep 8 

9.  Madhya Pradesh 10484 

10.  Maharashtra 45394 

11.  Odisha 3093 

12.  Puducherry 153 

13.  Rajasthan 18770 

14.  Tamil Nadu 33800 

15.  Telangana 4244 

16.  West Bengal 2 

Total 302,251 MW 
Say 302 GW 

 


